Poverty rate 3.06 3.37 7.02

However, such a statement is not very precise. To get a sharper compar-
ison, we first observe in table 1.9 that the Three-Year Reform brings addi-
tional resources equivalent to about 18 percent of overall benefits.12 These
resources could, for example, be used for financing the costs of the ongo-
ing demographic shift, as illustrated by a drastic increase in the depend-
ency ratio. Suppose that instead of raising the effective age of retirement,
as in the Three-Year Reform, we apply a simple linear reduction of bene-
fits to obtain the very same budgetary savings. We can then oppose two
comparable or budget-neutral scenarios. Our computations show that the
linear benefit reduction needed to get an 18 percent resource saving has to
be larger than 18 percent. Indeed, as individuals can have behavioral reac-
tions and as income taxes are paid on benefits, we have to apply a higher

Microsimulation of Social Security Reforms in Belgium 73

Table 1.9 Comparison of two reforms with comparable budgetary impact (in € per worker)

Change in present discounted value

Three-Year Benefits reduction (–25%)

Mechanical Behavioral Total Mechanical Behavioral Total

Peak value—S1

Benefits –19,582 4,132 –15,450 –36,979 –693 –37,671
Total taxes –3,592 10,614 7,022 –12,627 1,407 –11,221
Net change –15,990 –6,482 –22,472 –24,351 –2,099 –26,451
Change as % of

base benefits –10.9 –4.4 –15.3 –16.6 –1.4 –18.1

Peak value—S2

Benefits –20,635 2,210 –18,425 –37,233 –621 –37,854
Total taxes –3,787 12,453 8,666 –12,604 1,287 –11,317
Net change –16,849 –10,243 –27,092 –24,629 –1,909 –26,537
Change as % of

base benefits –11.4 –6.9 –18.4 –16.7 –1.3 –18.0

Option value—S1

Benefits –18,530 1,785 –16,745 –36,753 –834 –37,588
Total taxes –3,657 10,323 6,666 –12,924 2,624 –10,300
Net change –14,873 –8,538 –23,410 –23,830 –3,458 –27,288
Change as % of

base benefits –10.2 –5.9 –16.1 –16.4 –2.4 –18.7

Option value—S2

Benefits –18,931 –150 –19,081 –36,724 –731 –37,454
Total taxes –3,743 10,849 7,107 –12,967 2,281 –10,686
Net change –15,188 –11,000 –26,188 –23,756 –3,012 –26,768
Change as % of

base benefits –10.4 –7.6 –18.0 –16.3 –2.1 –18.4

12. This amount is obtained with the S2 simulation method. For simplicity, we refer only to
this simulation method in the rest of this comparison.

reduction on gross benefits to finally get an additional revenue of 18 per-
cent. A gross benefit reduction of 25 percent seems to work. In other
words, if instead of adopting the Three-Year Reform we cut all benefits by
25 percent, we would end up with an aggregate benefit reduction of 18 per-
cent. This is presented on table 1.9 for different calculations of the reform.

We now study the comparative incidence of these two reforms. As table
1.8 shows, both the poverty rate and the Gini coefficient are higher with the